Decision N§. 82887 | @uﬁ%g @ngﬁl

BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES CQMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA “

In the Matter of the Application '

of PARK WATER CQMPANY, a o S
California Corporation, for Application No. 53875
Authorization to Increase Its (Filed March 5, 1973)
Rates Charged for Water Service.

Chris S. Rellas, Attornmey at Law, for Park
Water Campany, applicant..

Al Palladino, for Norwalk Citizens Action
Council, and Bob Coates, for the City
of Downey, protestants.

James T. Q\i‘xinn, Attorney at Law, Andrew

olmakoff, and Ichiro Nagao, fOor the
- Comission stafi. .

OPINION

After due notice, pudblic hearing in this matter was held
before Examiner Coffey at Norwalk on November 27, 28, 29, and 30, 1973.
The matter was submitted on the receipt of late-filed exhibits and
the transeript on February 21, 197L. |

Applicant provides water service to approximately 42,000
customers in and around fdhe cities of Gardena, Paramount, Downey,
Bellflower, Baldwin Park, Bell Gardens, Pico Rivera, Coampton, South-
gate, Lynwood, La Mirada, Nerwalk, and Hawaiian Gardens in Los
Angeles County. It also serves 271 custcmers adjacent to-the city
of Chino, San Bernardino County. :‘ o




Subsequent to the preparation of the Revenue Requirement
Study, Exhibit A attached to this application, applicant filed
Application No. 54029 for authority to increase rates to offset.
increased cost of purchased water. Decision No. 81744 dated August i,
1973 granted the relief Tequested. | |

Applicant has obtained Commissiocn authorization by Decision
No. 81891 dated September 14, 1973 in Application No. 54231 to merge
with and absorb. Vandenberg Utilities Company and Vandenberg Disposal
Company. By Decision No. 82612 dated March 19, 1974, Vandenberg

Utilities Cqmqu'was authorized to increase its rates for‘wazer
sexrvice.

Ratesv

Applicant Proposes to increase rates for metered service,

limited flat rate service, and private fire sprinkler service. No
increases are proposed for construction and other temporary £lat rate
service, public fire hydrant service, and private fire hydrant service.

Applicant presently charges the following mindimum chargp
rates for metered service-




A. 53875 cmn.

Present Metered Service

Per Meter
Quantity Rates: Per Month

First 700 cu.ft. or less « o o » $2.33
Next Ly3Q00 cu.ft. per 100 cu.ft. .
Next 95,000 cu.ft. per 100 cu.ft. «186.
Over 100,000 cu.ft. per 100 cu.ft. 157

Minimum Chaxrge:.

5/8 x 3/l~inch meter
3/~inch meter
1-inch meter
1-1/2-inch meter
2~inch meter

3=inch meter

~inch meter

inch neter

inch meter

10-inch meter

2,33 -
325
535
10.65
16- OO ‘
26.75
85.75
149.75
213,00

All billings under this schedule to custamers in

the city of Norwalk are subject to a surcharge of
2.0, percent. ‘

L2 T T T T T T R
[ T T S S T Y Y
LI B L B R I I I
* 4 4 4 4 8 v 0o
O 4 4 0 5 0 b 4 0
L T T T S R T Y R
LI I T I I B R I )
& 8 2 8 s 08 s 0 e
[ I T
$.0 0 & o @ 8 0 g4 @

Applicant proposes to change the rate structure to Trates
which include monthly service charges which vary with meter sizes
and which are to be paid in addition to the quantity charges:




A. 53875 cmm.

Proposed Metered Service

. Per ‘Meter
Quantity Rates: Per Month

First 5,000 cu.ft. per 100 $ 0.24
Over 5:000 cu.ft. per 100 ¢ o 0.20

Service Charge:-

5/8 x 3/4~3inch meter
. 3/k~inch meter
l-inch meter
1-1/2-inch meter
2-inch meter

3=inch meter

L=-inch meter

6-inch meter

8-inch meter
10-inch meter

2,50
10.005.
15.00
30.00
50,00

100.00 .
150.00:
205.00

The service charge is applicadble to all metered
service. It is a readiness-to-serve charge to
wnich is added the charge, computed at the
Quantity Rates, for water used during the month.

The monthly minimum charge shall be the monthly
service charge. '

Y

L T T S T TR T R T TS
N EEEEEER
[ T T T T A R T T
TR T TR T T Y T Y
[ I R I
| TN S T T T T R B
4 & a0 8 8t 8 e 4o
P TP S T S S
L T T I T T R T R
LI IO I I I I A

I T R T S T B R
N I

All billin%s under this schedule to custamers sin

the city of Norwalk are subject to a surcharge
of 2.0; percent.

Applicant prese;ztly charges for limited flat rate service
the following:




A 53875 m.

Present Limited Flat Rate Service

Per‘: Service Connection
Rates . Per Month L

For a single-family residential unit,

or camercial unit, including pre-

wises not exceeding 7,500 sq.ft. in ‘

area - * L J [ ] L L J L J * - L ] L J L4 - - L] - » - - $ 2.80

a. For each additional single-family
residential unit on the sawe pre-
mises and served frcm the same
Semce comection‘ e & » % e » ®w » o 9 1.55

For each 100 sq.ft. of premises in ‘ \
exXcess Of 7,500 8Gefte ¢ 4 2 e o o o «037

A1l billings under this schedule to custamers in

- the city of Norwalk are subject to a surcharge-
of 2.0, percent. : _

Applicant proposes the following rates for limited flat
rate services ' :

Proposed Limited Flat Rate Service

‘ ‘ Per Service Connection -
Rates Per Month 3

For a single~family residential unit
Or 2 commercial VDIt + o o v o o o o o o o $ 7.85

AL billings under this schedule t0 customers in
the city of Norwalk are subject to a surcharge
of 2.04 percent.




A. 53875 com

¢

The present and propbsed rates for nommetered fire sprinkler
service are compared in the following tabulation:

Nonmetered Fire Sprinkler Service

Monthly Charge -
Size of Service _ Present - Proposed.

2=-inch $ 3.75 $ 5.00

3-inch 5.00 6.70
L=inch ' 7.50 : 10.00
6~inch- 11.00 14.75
8-inch . 15.00- 20.00
12=inch e e 23.00 31.00.

The proposed change from a minimum rate structure to & service
charge rate structure was opposed by a number of residential custom-
ers. The staff objected to the spread of proposed charges for meters
Llarger than 5/8 x 3/L inch.

 Table 12-2 of applicant’s Exhibit 1 Shows that for a
5/8 x 3/L~inch meter, such as used to serve the typical residence,
under applicant's proposed rates the monthly bill would increase from
11 percent if no water were consumed €0 a peak percentage increase
of 86 percent at a consumption of 7 Cef. For consumption greater
than 7 Cef the percentage incrcsse would prograssively decrease
t0.13 percent at 200 Cef. Relatively, the burden of the increased
rates would fall most severely on the consumers of small amounts of
water. Applicant by its proposed change in rate structure hopes to
mininize fluctuation in revenue and to recover from each customer
equitable amounts for variable and fixed charges. This latter
obJective can be attained with either rate structure if proper alloca-
tions of customer and other costs are made between meter and quantity
charges-. It appears that the shift from a minimm to a service
charge type of rate may lead to less customer concern for amounts




A. 53875 cmm *

of water consumed. We note that the quantity rate in the first
variable block under present rates of 24.8 cents per Ccf decreases
to 2 cents per Ccf under proposed rates. While stabilization of
revenuve may be desirable, we believe that consumers should be
encouraged to consider the amounts of water utilized. Since ap~
plicant's proposed rate structure counters this objective, we shall
preseribe minimum charge rates.
Results of Operation

The folloewing tabulation campares the estimated summardes
of earnings for the test year 1974, under present and proposed rates,
prepared by applicant and by the staff, and the results of operation
adopted for the purposes of this proceeding: |

App.a.cant,
» = Canpany
Present @ Proposed
Rates : Rates

StaLt
Wt Canpany
Present : Proposed
Rates :@ Rates
in Thousands)
Oper. Revenues $3,136.3 $4,200.3  $3,257.5 $L,363.7 $L,028.3
Oper. Expenses: _ |
Oper. & Maint. 2,393.0  2,399.1 2,331.6 2,337.7  2,336.2
Deproc. EXp. 221.7 22L.7 233.3 233.3 233.3
Taxes~Except Inc. 298.2 298.2 3116 317.1 317.1
Incame Taxes .2 126.9° 0.2 521.8 - 3u5.9
Total, Expenses 2,913.1 3:3145-9 2, 876-7 3,409.9 3.7232-5
Net Oper. Revenue 223.2.  85L.L 3.8  953.8.  795.8
Average Rate Base 8,376.5 8,376.5  8,376.5 8,3716.5  8,376.5
Rate of Return’ 2.665  10.208  L.55%  11.39% 9.5%

"o

b s
s Ay e Ay

Ttem

Adopted

S TN

e,
[w
g

*Rates effective August 20, 1973.




fe 53875 can@®

Operating Revenues :

The staff estimated $121,200 more revenue in 1974 under
present rates than was estimated by applicant. The staff included
in the revenue the 2.04 percent surcharge added to bills for service
within the city of Norwalk. This surcharge revenue was offset by

- the staff by an allowance for the Norwalk business license tax.
Applicant excluded from its estimates both the surcharge revenue and
offsetting tax. However, the difference between the revemue estimates
results primarily from differences in average customer estimates.

The staff testified that its revenue estimate is based on
beginning of year 1973 and subsequent monthly customer records which
were not available to applicant when its study was made.

For the year 1974 the average number of metered custdmers
was estimated by the staff to be 42,089 and by applicant to be 39,704.
During the hearing applicant increased its estimate to 40,300.

Applicant reduced recorded custcmers by 900 to reflect the
future loss of customers due to the comstruction of the Century
Freeway. Of the 1,800 custamers involved in this construction,
applicant testified that 900 had been lost by the end of 1971. Exhibit
7 sets forth the results of a customer survey of the proposed freeway
conducted subsequent to hearingsin this Proceeding. The survey
revealed that of 1,782 units involved, 455 houses were still occupied
in December 1973. The difference in custcmer estimates appears to
sten from billing ccmputer data difficulties in 1972 and difficulties
in estimating the effect of the proposed freeway,which has beccme
entangled in environmental problems.

Considering the steady loss of custcmers in 1973 shown by
Exhidbit 2 and the 455 units served in the freeway’ right~of-way shown in
Exhibit 7, we will adopt as reasonable applicant's estimate. of 40,300
tm:.al metered. cus‘c.anex-s in 197,.




. .

A. 53875 cm

Both applicant and staff estimated an upward trend in water
usage per custcmer using the modified Bean method. Applicant adjusted
its results to reflect full operation of a new hospital. We will "
adopt applicant's estimate of 250 Cef for average customer ﬁsage in
197k | | o
Operating and Maintenance Expenses .

Differences between the staff's and applicant's estimates of
operating and maintenance expenses are outlined as follows:

2. Staff estimates of purchased power and pumping
assessments for ground water extraction are
based on utilizatien by applicant of the max-
imum pumping entitlement after allowing latest
known number of acre-feet for exchange pool
camitment. Applicant based its estimate on
1971 recorded data when the full entitlement
was not used. This results in a lower acre-
foot estimate for purchased water by the staff
Campared to applicant's estimate.

Staff estimates of cost of purchased water and
replenishment assessments are based on the
latest known unit prices. -

Staff estimates of office supplies, property
insurance, injuries and damages, and other
operating and maintenance expenses other than
Payroll are based on 1972 recorded informa-
tion which was not available to applicant at
the time it made its study. '

Svaff estimates of regulatory comission
expenses include the unamortized portion of
the previcus rate proceeding and the estimated
cost of this proceeding amortized over a period
of three years. Applicant bas included only
amgzgézazion of this proceeding over a two-year
pe . B




»

After moking a detailed analysis of other administrative
and general expenses other than payroll, the staff accepted applicant's
estimates of those expenses as beihg reasonable. The staff has
accepted applicant's 1974 payroll estimate as a reascnable estimate
‘of 1974 payroll expenses at the present level of wages and salaries.

We will adopt as reasonable the staff estimates of 197L
operating and maintenance expenses, but we shall reduce the allowed
expenses by 347,140 for the decreased cost of water which results
from our adoption of applicant’s estimates of customers and customer
water usage, and we shall increase the allowed expenses by $49,320
for the greater cost of purchased power which will result from
increases in electric rates authorized Southern California Edison
Company through February 1, 1974, subsequent to the hearings in this
proceeding A net adjustment of $2,180 will be added to the expense

estimate made by the staff.
Ueility Plant, Depreciatzonl_and Rate Base

The staff used recorded December 31, 1972 utility plant
balances which were not available to applicant at the time_of'its
investigation. After review the staff has accepted applicant's
estimated 1973 and 1974 utility plant additions and retirements.
Since the staff finds reasonable the depreciation rates proposed by
applicant, the difference in depreciation expense estimates stemsin
the main from differences in plant estimates.

Differences between the staff's and applicant's estimates
of the several items that make up the tctal rate base for the year
1974 nearly offset each other. Therefore, the staff accepted
applicant's estimated total rate base for this proceeding.

We will adopt the proposed estimazes of deprec;atxon expense
and rate bage. :




A. 53875 ¢mm

‘Taxes Other Than Income
Differences between the staff's and applicant's estimates
of taxes result fram the following:

a. The staff estimate of ad valorem taxes is based
on 1972-1973 tax bills which were not available
t0 applicant at the time its study was made.

b. The staff estimates of payroll taxes are based
on the latest federal and state social security
and unemployment insurance rates and tax bases
effective during 1974 as applied to the esti-
mated earnings of ecach employece or the payroll.

The staff estimates of other state and local

taXes are based on recorded amounts during

1972 and include the Norwalk business license

?\Ime“ed froem custamers in the ¢ity of
o -

We will adept the staff estimate of taxes other than income.
Rate of Return .

In Decision No. 82612 dated March 19, 1974, which authorized
increased water rates for Vandenberg Utilities Company, we found
reasonable a rate of return of 9.5 percent which would produce a
return of 9.57 percent on the equity portion of the cambined.total
capital of applicant and Vandenberg. '

In this proceeding applicant requests a rate of return of
10.2 percent which would result in earnings on cammon equity of
10.5 percent. The staff reccmmended that the rate of return be set in
the range of 9.30 percent to 9.60 percent which would result in an
allowance for equity ranging from 9.21 percent to 9.76 percent.

Considering the recent date of Decision No. 82612 and that
this record does not contain cause for reconsideration of the rate of
return adopted therein, we will adopt for this proceedi.ng the same
rave of return and return on equity as adopted in Decision No. 82612.

-




A 53875- cmm

Public Presentation and Service

The staff report summarizes the results of its investiga-
tion of applicant's service as follows:

*During the period from January 1, 1972 through
October 31, 1973, only ome informal complaint
involving service provided by applicant was
filed with this Commission. The majority of
conditions involving service deficiencies are
adequately processed by applicant before they
beccme informal complaints. Records at appli~
cant's office indicate some service deficien~
cies including dirty water, taste and odor
of chlorine, rusty colored water, entrapped
air and low pressure. Crencthrix which exists
in applicant's Hawaiian Gaxdens area is being
Treated with chlorine. Applicant has a
periodic flushing program and an effective
quality control procedurec.

"Applicant has a Health Department permit for
each of its systems, covering all of its
pumping plants. Chlorine is added according
t0 the recammendation of the California
Department of Public Health. '

"Field inspections were made of the major punp-
ing plants and the service area was inspected
during the months of August, September, and
October 1973 and several customers were inter-
viewed. When problems arise company personnel
is dispatched without delay and the condition
corrected or alleviated, usually to the satis-
faction of the custimer.

"In general, service provided by applicant is
considered by the staff to be adequate.”

Of the approximately 75 customers who attended the hearing
to protest the proposed rate increase, about 20 testified or made
statements relating to the rate increase, rate structure, water

' quality, or service. The customersvariously complaimed of dirty or
rusty water, odor, leaking mains, chlorine, low pressure, no notice of
planned outages, meters not readily identifiable with custcmers®
premises, and meters not being read. - :




. l . i

A representative of the City Council of the city of South
Gate stated that industrial water pressure is inadequate for fire
bydrants and plant sprinkler systems.

A representative of the City Council of the city of Pico
Rivera stated that the council opposed the rate increase because of
its magnitude and because of service camplaints received by the city.

A representative of the City Council of the city of Downey
conveyed the council's concern that applicant’s requested rate of
return is excessive. | '

A represenxazzve of the City Council of the city of Norwall
conveyed the council’'s concern relative to the amount of the increase
sought and its belief that the proposed billing structure is inequitable.

The representative of the Norwalk Citizens Action Council
requested that applicant be required to conduct a survey of its
customers o determine where the various types of complaints exist
S0 that remedial action could be taken and that the impact of the
proposed billing structure change be mitigated.

Applicant investigated the complaints received at the
hearing and indicated the corrective action either taken or to be
taken. For instance, a well which was pumping sand hasgbeen
shut down pending installatiorn of a sand separator, a new well is
being drilled, new mains are being installed to eliminate dead ends,
a meter reader who practiced "curb reading” was terminated, and
a customer's meter had been relocated. Applicant stated its policy
was to give each customer a 24-hour notice of planned cutages. It
every effort to contact the customer in person is unsuccessful,
notice is left at the customer's door. Applicant testified that they
do not have any problem identifying all areas with service problems,
did not need to make a customer survey to identify them, and had been




working ¢o improve the service problems for the past year. Applicant'
vice president of operatioms stated that a three- to fzve-year pro—
gram of Improvements could be submitted to the Camission after a
resurvey of the system without creating a substantial burden or extra
expense. , -

This record indicates that no specific corrective ectioq
needs to be ordered herein, but we shall require applicant to survey
its system for service problems and submit a program to improve
sexvice further.

Findings -
l. Applicant is in need of additional revenues, but the propoeed
rates set forth in the applzcation are excessive.

2. The adopted estimates, previously discussed herein, of
operating revenues, operating expenses, and rate base for the test
year 197L, reasonably indicate the results of applicant's operations
in the near future.

3. A rate of return of 9.5 percent on the adopted rate base and
a 9.57 percent on that portion of common equity applicable to uxility
operations are reasonable.

Le Revenues will be increased by $853, 700 by the rates herein
authorized.

5. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein are
Justified, the rates and charges authorized herein are reasonable,
and the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ fram those.
prescribed herein, are for the future unjust and unreasonable.

6. Applicant should study and program further service improve-
ments. -

The Commission concludes that the applicatiorn should be
granted ©0 the extent set forth in the order which follows.




a 53875 ol

IT IS CRDERED that:

1. After the effective date of this order, Park Water Company
is authorized to file the revised rate schedules attached to this
order as Appendix A. Such filing shall comply with General Order
No. 96-A. The effective date of the revised schedules shall be four
days after the date of filing. The revised schedules shall apply
only to service rendered on and after the effective date thereof.

2. On or before August 1, 1974, Park Water Company shall submit
in writing to the Commission a program to improve its service based
upon a study of present service deficiencies. The program will set
forth in detail the itenms proposed for improvement, the estimated cost
of each item, and a recommended date when the items should be implemented.

The ei‘fect:.ve date of this order shall be twenty days after
the date hereof. - _ |

Dated at San _Franecisco : ’ Céli‘i‘omia, this &L/ "//
day of ___* MAY s 1974 L

Commissioner Ihomaa Moran, being
necessarily abzent, did not part:cipato
in the disposition ¢f this procquing,

CozmizzZonsr D. W. Holmes, boing
nccessarily ghsent, did not participate
in the disposition of this’procce;inz.




Schedule No. 1

METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY
Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

‘ Portions of Artesia, Baldwin Park, Bellflower, Commerce, COmpton,
Downey, Lynwood, Montebello, Norwalk, Paramount, Pico Rivera, Santa Fe

Springs, South CGate and vicinities, los Angcles County, and t.he vicinity
of Chino, San Berna.rd...no CQunty.

)

RATES.

‘ Per Meter
Quantity Rates: Per Month

First 700 cu.ft. or 1€33 iccceeervrcnsca.. S 3.00
Next 4,300 cu.ft, per 100 cu.f%. .ceeveene.. 32
Next 95,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ..vceeen.. -/
Over 100,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ceevecve-.. .20

Mindmun Charge:

FOr 5/8 % 3/L4nch Meter vevevveeennvevoconoes
For 3/Lbminch MELer cvrvvroecnnonnavenann
For 1-inch meter ceveeveccccrcrcvccnnss
For 1A=4nch MOter .cvvrrececrenncnnoans
For 2-Inch meter .seveevcvcecoravennans
For - 3=inch meter covveececcncrcnonnnne
For Leinch meter cc.evecervrecavovosen
For b6=5NCh MOLOY veversrvvocarennnsans
For B=inch MeLer weveevrrevrcccoonacne
For J0-inch meter ceiccirevecrasinnnn.. (1)

The Minfzum Charge will entitle the customer to the quantﬁ.ty of
water which that minimum charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.
(Continued)




APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 5

Schedule No. 1

VETERED SERVICE
(Continued)

SPECTAL_CONDITION

ALl YAlling under this schedule to customers in the City of
Norwalk is subject to a surcharge of 2.0L percent.




APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 5

Schedule No. 2L
LIMITED FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all flat rate residential and commercial water service..

-

TERRITORY

Portions of Artesia, Baldwin Park, Bellflower, Commerce, Compton,
Downey, Lynwood, Norwalk, Paramount, Pico Rivera, Santa Fe Springs,

South Gate and vicinities, los Angeles County, and the vicinity of
Chino, San Bernardino County. ‘ : :

RATES

Per Service Connection
Per Month

For a single~family residential
wnit, or commercial WNit eeeeveeeson... $ 7.8 ‘ (D

()

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The above flat rates apply to service comnections not larger than
one inch in diameter.

2. ALl service not covered by the above classifications shall be
furnished only on a metered basis.

3. If either the utility or the customer so elects » & meter shall
be installed and service provided under Schedule No. 1, Metered Service.

4. ALl billing under this schedule to customers in the City of Norwalk
is subfect to a surcharge of 2.0.L%.

5. Service will be provided under this schedule only to those premises
receiving flat rate service as of April 1, 1971.




APPENDIX A
Page L of 5

Schedule No. LF
NON-METERED FIRE SPRINKILER SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

‘Applicable only for water service to privately owned non-metered fire
sprinkler systems where water is to be used only in case of fire.

TERRITO

Portions of Artesia, Baldwin Park, Bellflower, Commerce, Conipton,

Downey," Lynweod, Norwalk, Paramouwnt, Pico Rivera, Sants Fe Springs,.
South ‘Gate.and vicinities, Los Angeles County, and the vieinity of Chino,
San Bernardino County. ‘ - -

RATES

' Per Service
Size of Service Per Month

2‘ inCh  meesecemsrevescsss $ 5-00

3 5.!1C.h feserrnarsnsssansas ’ 6—70 »

LADCR  seeiecweesseeses. 120,00

binch .eievivnicveen.. 14L.75

B\inCh tosseressunnsvonra 20-00

10 4nch cosvecrsscsrrnancs 25.00 -

12 ineh ceveeviceeneeie. 31200 69

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The fire protection service connection shall be installed by

the utility and the cost paid by the applicant. Such payment shall not
be subject to refund.

2. The minimm diameter for fire protection service shall be .
two inches, and the maximm diameter shall be not more than the diameter
of the main to which the service is connected.




Schedule No. LF
NON-METERED FIRE SPRINKLER SERVICE

SPECTAL CONDITIONS ~ Contd.

3. If a distribution main of adequate size to serve a private fire
protection system in addition to all other normal service does not exist
in the street or alley adjacent to the premises to be served, then a
service main from the nearest existing main of adequate capacity shall be
installed by the utility and tho cost paid by the applicant. Such payment
shall not be subject to refund.

h. Service hereunder is for private fire protection systems to which

no connections for other than fire protection purposes are allowed and
which are regularly inspected By the underwriters having Jjurisdiction,

are installed according to specifications of the utility, and are maintained
to the satisfaction of the wtility. The utility may install the standard
detector type meter approved by the Boaxrd of Fire Underwriters for protec—
tion against theft, leskage or waste of water and the cost paid by the
applicant. Such payment shall not be subject to refund. v

5. The utility undertakes to supply only such water at such pressure
28 may be available at any time through the normal operation of its system.

6. Any unauthorized use of water, other than for fire extinguishing
purposes, shall be charged for at the regular estadblished rate as set
forth under Schedule No. 1, and/or may be the grounds for the immediate-
disconnection of the sprinkler service without liability to the company.




